## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7607421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
ISLAND GLOBAL YACHTING LLC	10/03/2022		

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY			
Street Address:	345 MAIN ST., 3RD FLOOR			
City:	BUFFALO			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	14203			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	29322142				
Application Number:	29322145				

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7044441000

Email: kristen.mims@alston.com
Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: ONE SOUTH AT THE PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	052988/571645
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN MIMS
SIGNATURE:	/Kristen Mims/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2022

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=MT\_MarineMax - Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (IGY Acquisition 2022)

Executed 1#page1.tif

source=MT\_MarineMax - Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (IGY Acquisition 2022)

Executed\_1#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061522 FRAME: 0864

507560532

source=MT\_MarineMax - Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (IGY Acquisition 2022) Executed\_1#page3.tif

source=MT\_MarineMax - Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (IGY Acquisition 2022) Executed\_1#page4.tif

source=MT\_MarineMax - Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks (IGY Acquisition 2022) Executed\_1#page5.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

October 3, 2022

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ISLAND GLOBAL YACHTING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, f/k/a Island Global Yachting Ltd. (the "Grantor") on the date hereof hereby grants to MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as the Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Grantee"), for the ratable benefit of the Credit Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in and Lien on all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in all of the following property whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired or created by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment in full and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below): (i) the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below) of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, and (iv) all IP-Related Rights (as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below) of the Trademark Collateral Agreement referred to below) of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral and Paten

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant") as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment in full and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below), as such term is defined in that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement among MarineMax, Inc., a Florida corporation ("MarineMax"), certain subsidiaries and/or affiliates of MarineMax, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of August 8, 2022 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"). All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern. This Grant may be executed in counterparts (including by telecopy or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") format) and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date referenced above.

ISLAND GLOBAL YACHTING LLC, Grantor

Name: Michael McLamb
Title: Execution 77 Title: Executive Vice President and Secretary

**REEL: 061522 FRAME: 0867** 

# $\underline{\text{SCHEDULE A}}$

## TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APP. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE	OWNER INFORMATION
United States of America	an 👅 IGY destination	77/487,371	30-May- 2008	3,644,729	23-Jun- 2009	Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	ARRIVING IS JUST THE BEGINNING	77/195,636	01-Jun- 2007	3,444,053	10-Jun- 2008	Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	= IGY	77/195,614	01-Jun- 2007	3,448,038	17-Jun- 2008	Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	IGY ANCHOR CLUB	77/592,317	14-Oct- 2008	3,743,169	26-Jan- 2010	Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	IGY TRIDENT	90/770,394	11-Jun- 2021			Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	**************************************	77/487,473	30-May- 2008	3,644,730	23-Jun- 2009	Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	ISLAND GLOBAL YACHTING	78/573,900	24-Feb- 2005	3,490,200	19-Aug- 2008	Island Global Yachting LLC

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	APP. NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG. NUMBER	REG. DATE	OWNER INFORMATION
United States of America	TRIDENT CLUB	90/770,358	11-Jun- 2021			Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	TRIDENT COLLECTIVE	90/770,345	11-Jun- 2021			Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America		90/770,417	11-Jun- 2021			Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	YACHT, HAVEN, GRANDE	77/487,413	30-May- 2008	3,706,287	03-Nov- 2009	Island Global Yachting LLC
United States of America	MONTAUK YACHT CLUB		06-July- 1994	1,938,099	28-Nov- 1995	Island Global Yachting LLC

# SCHEDULE B

# ISSUED PATENTS

TITLE	CASE TYPE	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	OWNER INFORMATION
							Island Global Yachting LLC
	DES	United States*	29/322,142	30-Jul- 2008	D599,913	08-Sep- 2009	
BOLLARD							
							Island Global Yachting LLC
	DES	United States*	29/322,145	30-Jul- 2008	D599,914	08-Sep- 2009	
BOLLARD							

PATENT REEL: 061522 FRAME: 0870

**RECORDED: 10/25/2022**